·  In October 2006, the Company placed $20 million of 5.5 percent Senior Notes (“Notes”) to three institutional investors (The Prudential Insurance
Company of America, Prudential Retirement Insurance and Annuity Company and United Omaha Life Insurance Company). The original note
agreement was executed on October 18, 2005 and provided for the Company to sell the Notes at any time prior to January 15, 2007.

·  The Company repaid $4.9 million of long-term debt during 2006 compared with $4.8 million during 2005 and $3.7 million during 2004.

·  During 2006, the Company reduced short-term debt by $8.0 million. During 2005 and 2004, net borrowing of short-term debt increased by $29.6
million and $1.2 million, respectively, primarily to support our capital investment.

·  During 2006, the Company paid $6.0 million in cash dividends compared with dividend payments of $5.8 million and $5.6 million for years 2005
and 2004, respectively. The increase in dividends paid over prior year reflects the increase in the dividend rate from $1.14 per share during 2005 to
$1.16 per share during 2006 and the issuance of additional shares of common stock.

·  In August 2006, the Company paid cash of $435,000, in lieu of issuing shares of the Company’s common stock for the 30,000 stock warrants
outstanding at December 31, 2005.

Capital Structure
The following presents our capitalization as of December 31, 2006 and 2005:

  December 31,
  2006  2005
  (In thousands, except percentages)
Long-term debt, net of current
maturities  $ 71,050  39% $ 58,990  41%
Shareholders' equity  $ 111,152  61% $ 84,757  59%
Total capitalization, excluding
short-term debt  $ 182,202  100% $ 143,747  100%

The Company increased its capitalization by $38.5 million in 2006 compared to 2005. The increased capitalization was primarily used to fund the $39.3
million of net property, plant, and equipment added in 2006 and for working capital.

As of December 31, 2006, common equity represented 61 percent of total capitalization, compared to 59 percent in 2005.

- Page 35 -

Management's Discussion and Analysis

The following presents our capitalization as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 if short-term borrowing and current portion of long-term debt were included
in capitalization:

  December 31,